otherwise arising under this Agreement (including liability for negligence or breach of statutory 

duty), shall be limited to the total charges paid or payable by the RL under this Agreement during 

the twelve (12) months prior to the event giving rise to the liability or the maximum sum of Nineteen 

Thousand Singapore Dollars (S$19,000), whichever is lower.  

8.4 Save as permitted by law, neither Party excludes or restricts its liability for death or personal injury.  

9.   MISCELLANEOUS 

9.1 Incorporation of Terms of Approved ICO 

Save as expressly amended and/or supplemented by this Agreement, or if the context requires